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FILE NR: D-SAMB Files-2023-SDF- Approval of
Amendatory Supplemental Procurement Plan
CY 2023 of OG6, PA

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendatory
Supplemental Procurement Plan CY
2023 of OG6, PA — PhP14,646,000.00

TO: CG FROM: CS DATEUU%?(} ?}ggw NR __
THRU: VC MAJ RENTUTAR/JCMB/cbb/6014
G4_j4lu 2%
_{ G10. ks Jun 2a25
.
SUMMARY:
1, References:

a. Undated Subject-To-Letter from Chairperson, PA Bids and
Awards Committee 2 with subject: BAC Resolution of ASPP/PPMP FY 2023: and

b. Disposition Form from G6, PA dated 22 May 2023 with
subject: Amendatory Supplemental Procurement Plan/Project Procurement
Management Plan (ASPP/PPMP) FY 2023.

2 References pertain to the Amendatory Supplemental Procurement
Plan (ASPP) Calendar Year (CY) 2023 of the Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff
for C4S, G6, PA for the construction of Disappearing Automatic Retaliatory Target
storage facilities chargeable against General Appropriations Act CY 2023
amounting to FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND

PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00).
3. PA Bids and Awards Committee 2 under Resolution Number: ASPP-
053-2023 recommends the following as the modes of procurement:
Mode of Procurement Amount (PhP)
Public Bidding 11,722,000.00
Negotiated 53.9 357,880.00
Negotiated 53.12 2,566,120.00
Total 14,646,000.00
4. The amendment was due to the change of mode of procurement of
Labor, Admin and Supervision, and change of account code with details as
follows:
Mode of Procurement
From To
Public Bidding DEdRAREs

Negotiated 53.12

Account Code

5-06-040-70-01 (Furniture and Fixture)
5-06-040-40-99 (Other Structures) 5-06-040-50-02 (Office Equipment)

G4 recommends the approval of the ASPP CY 2023 of OG6.
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“By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride.”

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE PA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 2
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

PAEAC2

SUBJECT: BAC Resolution of ASPP/PPMP FY 2023

TO: Commanding General, PA
Post
Attn: AC of S for Logistics, G4

1. Reference: STL from OG4, PA dated 29 May 2023, with Subject: Issuance
of BAC Resolution and Signature on the ASPP CY 2023 of OGS, PA.

2 Per reference, forwarded is the BAC Resolutions and proposed
Amendatory Supplemental Procurement Plan (ASPP) and Project Procurement
Management Plan (PPMP) for FY 2023 as indicated below.

Nr BAC RESO Nr Unit/Office Amount (PhP)

Assistant Chief of Staff for
1 | PABACZASPR-0S3-2023 | T cas, g6, pA | 140646.000.00]

3. The PA Bids and Award Committee 2 (PABAC2) has reviewed the afore-
cited ASPP and PPMP FY 2023 and found it compliant to the provision set by the
Revised IRR of RA 9184,

4. PABAC2 recommends for approval of the CG, PA on the ASPP FY 2023
of the aforementioned units.

Byigadier General PA
Chairperson

eSs .@.

T Honor. Patriotism. Duty






By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride.

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE PA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 2 |
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

RESOLUTION NR PABAC2 ASPP-053-2023
Amendatory Supplemental Procurement Plan (ASPP) for CY 2023 of
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G6, Philippine Army

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 7.2 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184, “no
government procurement shall be undertaken unless it is in accordance with an approved
Annual Procurement Plan”;

WHEREAS, the Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G6, Philipp
Army, submitted an Annual Procurement Plan (APP) FY 2023 amounting to FOURTE

MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00) broke 28
down as follow: _g
Modes of Procurement Amount (PhP) 14 ] o

Public Bidding - ~11,722,000.0 s

| Negotiated 53.9 - - 357,880.00\
Negotiated 53.12 2,566,120.00
Total>>> 14,646,000.00

WHEREAS, the following are the items to be procured through alternative methods
of procurement:

Provisional Member

a. The amount of PhP11,722,000.00, these shall be utilized through “Competitive
Bidding” pursuant to Section 10 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184 provides that “All < <
procurement shall be done through competitive bidding, except as provided in Rule XVI of -
the IRR". It is @ method of procurement which is open to participation by any interested
party and which consists of the following processes: pre-procurement conference,
advertisement, pre-bid conference, eligibility screening of prospective bidders, receipt an
opening of bids, evaluation of bids, post-qualification, and award of contract. For purposes
of, and throughout the IRR, the terms “Competitive Bidding” and “Public Bidding” shall have
the same meaning and shall be used interchangeably;

Provisional

LTC

b. The amount of PhP357,880.00, will be undertaken through Negotiated
Procurement under Section 53.9, which states that “Negotiated Procurement can be
resorted for Small Value Procurement where the procurement does not fall under Shopping
in Section 52 of RA 9184 and the amount involved does not exceed the thresholds 5
prescribed in Annex H of RA 9184 (PhP1,000,000.00)"; x

<

JAGS

c. The amount of PhP2,566,120.00, will be undertaken through Negotiated
Procurement under Section 53.12 (Community Participation) which states that “Where, in
the interest of project sustainability or to achieve certain specific social objectives, it is
desirable in selected projects or its components, to call for participation of local
communities in the delivery of goods, including non-consulting services and simple
infrastructure projects, subject to the Community participation Procurement Manual
(CPPMP) issued by the GPPB.

(&
Regular Member

Honor. Patriotism. Duty.
112




By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride.

WHEREAS, upon careful review & evaluation by the PABAC2 of the
aforementioned program/projects, the Committee found the same to be in accordance with
the provisions set forth by RA 9184 and its Revised IRR;

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the
members of the Philippine Army Bids and Awards Committee 2 to recommend for approval
by the Commanding General, Philippine Army, the approval of the Amendatory
Supplemental Procurement Plan (ASPP) CY 2023 of Office of the Assistant Chief of
Staff for C4S, G6, Philippine Army for the Procurement of Various Supplies in the total
amount of FOURTEEN MILLION SiIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND PESQOS
(PhP14,646,000.00) chargeable against GAA CY 2023 and shall be undertaken through
Public Bidding, Negotiated 53.9 and Negotiated 53.12 as the Mode of Procurement.

. JUN 07 2073 I

RESOLVED this by the members of the Philippine Army
Bids and Awards Committee 2 at Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila.

AL

ALVIN ~V | FLORES
Brigadier General PA
Chairperson

F OREJUDOS
GSC (FS) PA
Provisional Member

—
JAY CHRI DE GUIA MED S TUMBALI
LTC PA LTC JAGS

Provisiona Regular Member

Honor. Patriotism. Duty.
2/2




ARMY 2040: WORLD-CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

4/8

MAY 2 9 2043
SUBJECT: Issuance of BAC Resolution and Signature on the ASPP CY 2023 of
0Gé6, PA :
TO: Chairperson, PA Bids and Awards Committee 2
Post
1 Forwarded for evaluation and further issuance of resolution on the

Amendatory Annual Procurement Plan (APP) Calendar Year (CY) 2023 of the Office
of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G6, PA chargeable against General
Appropriations Act CY 2023 amounting to FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED
FORTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00).

2. The amendment was made due to the Change of Account Code from
5-06-040-40-99 (Other Structures) to various Account Codes.

3. For appropriate action.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL BRAWNER JUNIOR:

)

PRUDENCIO A IDDOBA
Colonel (GSC (0S) PA
AC of S for Logistics, G4

= O (o

HONOR. PATRIOTISM. DUTY.  RN:HPAG4/SAMB/ STL/125-25-05-23



HEADQUARTERS
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR C4S, G6, PA
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

Amendatory Supplemental Procurement Plan (ASPP) CY 2023

Date: 22 May 2023

u Schedule for Each Procurement Entity Estimated Budget (PhP) Remarks
ne
T R -l W
Nr Ads/Post | Sub/Open | Award of | Contract Total MOOE co (Brief Description of
of IDIBEI | of Bids | Contract | Signing Program/Project)
1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
ez GAACY Procurement Project to be
2 5-06-040-40-99 | Other Structures PAMUs |Public Bidding Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Aug-23 2023 8,879,000.00 8,879,000.00 Implemented for CY 2023
) GAA CY Procurement Project to be
3 5-06-040-40-99 | Other Structures PAMUs |Negotiated 563.12 | Jun-23 N/A Aug-23 | Aug-23 2023 2,566,120.00 2,566,120.00 Implemented for CY 2023
- . L GAACY Procurement Project to be
4 5-06-040-70-01 | Fumiture and Fixture PAMUs |Public Bidding Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Aug-23 2023 1,243,000.00 1,243,000.00 Implemented for CY 2023
’ A GAA CY Procurement Project to be
5 5-06-040-50-02 | Office Equipment PAMUs |Public Bidding Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 | Aug-23 2023 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 implemented for CY 2023
) GAACY Procurement Project to be
5-06-040-40-99 | Other Structures PAMUs |Negotiated 53.9 Jun-23 N/A Aug-23 | Aug-23 2023 357,880.00 357,880.00 Implemented for CY 2023
Total| 14,646,000.00 - 14,646,000.00
Prepared By: Recommended By: Approved By:

CONSTANCIO M ESPINA Il

ommanding General, PA




HEADQUARTERS

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR C4S, G6

Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP) CY 2023

Date: 22 May 2023

CONSTANCIO M ESPINAII

PA

L/Nr Code General Description End user Qty/Size Esti d Budget Procurement Method Procurement Schedule

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8l9]10[11]12[13]14]15[16]17[18]19
2 JIFIMIAIMIJ]J]A]S]O|INI]D
3 Other Structures 14,646,000.00

4 Construction of Dart Storage Facility 51EBde 14,646,000.00

5 5-06-040-40-99 Material Cost 1 ot 8,879,000.00 8,879,000.00 | Public Biddin: 1

6 | 5-06-040-40-99 Labor Cost 1 ot 2,486,120.00 2,486,120.00 | Negotiated 53.12 1

7 5-06-040-40-99 Earthworks (site clearing & labor) 1 ot 80,000.00 0,000.00 | Negotiated 53.12 1

8 5-06-040-70-01 Amenities (Office & Steel Shelves) 1 ot 1,243,000.00 1,243,000.00 | Public Bidding 1

9 5-06-040-50-02 Amenities (ACUs) 1 ot 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 | Public Bidding 1

10 | 5-06-040-40-99 Admin and supervision 1 lot 357,880.00 357,880.00 | Negotiated 53.9 1

1 Grand Total 14,646,000.00 8

Prepared By: Approved By:




ARMY 2024: WORLD CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY, CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE

DISPOSITION FORM Secury Gl NI fahs)

FILE: PBB 2023\2. DF\G4\22-05-23 DF to | SUBJECT: Amendatory Supplemental
G4 Amendatory ASPP PPMP FY 2023 | Procurement Plan/Project Procurement
(PhP14M).docx Management Plan (ASPP/PPMP) FY 2023

TO: G4 FROM: G6 Date: 22 MAY 2023 CMT Nr:1

MAJ GUSINALEM/6710

1. Reference: Capital Outlay Funds FY 2023.

2. In reference, the Command has allocated capital outlay funds 2023
amounting to ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-
EIGHT THOUSAND PESOS (PhP114,798,000.00) with the following details:

Particular Amount (PhP)
Procurement of DART System 100,152,000.00
Construction of DART Storage Facility 14,646,000.00
Total 114,798,000.00

3. Of the said amount, FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX
THOUSAND PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00) are for the C4S Projects.

4. In coordination with 518 Engineering Brigade, PA, and Office of the Army
Chief Engineer (OACE), the designated account codes for the said projects must be
amended to a more suitable account code with the following details:

FROM

ASA Nr Account Code Purpose Amount
0275 5.06-040-40-99 gg;ﬁ:;“c“"” oRDART, Siotage 14,646,000.00
TOTAL 14,646,000.00

TO

ASA Nr Account Code Purpose Amount
5-06-040-40-99 ; 11,803,000.00
5.06-040-70-01 gg;ﬁ{;“c“o” of DART Storage 1,243,000.00
5-06-040-50-02 1,600,000.00
TOTAL 14,646,000.00

5. ITR, request facilitate the approval of the attached Amendatory

Supplemental Procurement Plan and Projects Procurement Management Plan
(AAPP/PPMP) for the said project.

6. Further request appropriate action.

PINA II

s 3 @ alr
R g HONOR. PATRIOTISM. DUTY. ik

2014 2015 2018 RN: HPAG6/PBB/DF/22-05-2023







ARMY 2040: WORLD CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

DISPOSITION FORM -

FILE NR: D-SAMB Files-2023-DF- Request for the | SUBJECT:  Request  for  the
Amendment of SPP/PPMP for DART System Storage | Amendment of SPP/PPMP for DART

Facility System Storage Facility
TO: G6 FROM: G4 ~ Date:| 7]/ CMT No:
MAJ A I/JCMB/cbb/6014

i Reference: Subject to Letter from Commander, 51EBde, PA dated 11 May
2023 with subject: Request Amendment of SPP for the Enhancement of DART Storage
Facility.

2. Reference pertains to the letter from Commander, 51EBde relative to the
Amendment of Supplemental Procurement Plan and Project Procurement Management
Plan (SPP/PPMP) Calendar Year 2023 chargeable against General Appropriations Act
CY 2023 amounting to FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND
PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00) for the Enhancement of Disappearing Automatic Retaliatory
Target System Control and Storage Facility.

3 The amendment was due to the change of mode of procurement of Admin
and Supervision from Public Bidding to Negotiated 53.9 and Shopping 52.1b.

4. In this regard, submit to this Office the proposed amendatory SPP/PPMP for
the abovementioned project with the format provided by 51EBde, PA for the issuance of
BAC resolution and prior to approval by the CGPA.

5. For appropriate action.
\\ \
W
ID/D ?A
L
HONOR. PATRIOTISM. DUTY. ah-
@ g @' . witronger ArmyttrongerCountry

RN: HPAG4/SAMB/DF/071-15-05-23




ARMY 2040: WORLD-CLASS. MULTI-MISSION REAYDY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

Ry

HEADQUARTERS
51°T ENGINEER BRIGADE, PHILIPPINE ARMY
Camp General Rigoberto J Atienza, Libis, Quezon City

51E 11 MAY 2023
SUBJECT: Request Amendment of SPP for the Enhancement of DART
Storage Facility

TO: Commanding General, PA
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila
Attn: Assistant Chief of Staff for Logistics, G4

1. References:

a. STL from OG4, PA dated 21 March 2023 with subject;
Enhancement of DART Storage Facility.

b. Approved Supplemental Procurement Plan CY 2023.

c. PABAC Resolution Number SPP-024-2023 dated 06 March 2023.

d. Revised Program of Work

2. In the references, the Approved Supplemental Procurement Plan
(ASPP) FY 2023 and Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP) is intended for
the Enhancement of Disappearing Automatic Retaliatory Target (DART) System
Control and Storage Facility chargeable against General Appropriation Act CY 2023
amounting to FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND
PESOS ONLY (PhP14, 646,000.00).

3. Relatedly, request be informed that the said project is a Capital Qutlay
Fund, thus we can pursue straight contract modality. However, there still need to
amend SPP/PPMP in order to change to alternative mode of procurement. Likewise,
if we will pursue in Straight Contract, the Program of Work (POW) & Detailed
Estimate should also be changed in that format.

4. In this regard, requests facilitate amendment of SPP/PPMP following
the proposed format.

e O atr

rvens Honor, Patriotism. Duty. #ttrongerArmyStrongerCountry
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ARMY 2040: WORLD-CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

FROM
Name of Project Amount Mode of .
Implementation
Enhancement of DART Storage Facility PhP14, 646,000.00 | Public Bidding |
TO
Name of Project Amount GERS: 67

Implementation

Enhancement of DART Storage Facility

Approved Budget for the Contract 14,348,732.00 | Public Bidding

148,634.00 | Shopping 52.1b
148,634.00 | Negotiated 53.9

Admin and Supervision

TOTAL: 14,646,000.00

5. Further request favorable consideration.

Copy Furnished:
G6,PA

e O alr

e Honor. Patriotism. Duty. sstrongerArmyStrongerountry



' ARMY 2040: A WORLD CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila
4/8

SUBJECT: Enhancement of DART Storage Facility

TO: Commander, 51EBde, PA
Camp General Rigoberto J Atienza,
Libis, Quezon City
Attn: AC of S for Logistics, G4

1. Reference: Approved Supplemental Procurement Plan CY 2023.

2. In the reference, forwarded is the approved Supplemental Procurement
Plan for Calendar Year (CY) 2023 of the office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S,
G6, PA for the procurement of Enhancement of Disappearing Automatic Retaliatory
Target (DART) System Control and Storage Facility chargeable against General
Appropriations Act CY 2023 amounting to FOURTEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED
FORTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS (PhP14,646,000.00).

. ! In this regard, facilitate the Unit Procurement Request for the
procurement of the abovementioned project.

4. Attached are the following allied documents for reference:

a. Supplemental Procurement Plan CY 2023;

b. Project Procurement Management Plan CY 2023, and

.. PA Bids and Awards Committee 2 Resolution Number SPP-024-
-2023 dated 06 March 2023.

8. Coordinate with the Office of the Army Chief Engineer for the approved
Program of Works for the DART System Facility.

6. For appropriate action.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL BRAWNER JUNIOR:

A1\ /

LT
PRUDENCIXA IDDOBA
Colonel GSC (0S) PA
AC of S for Logistics, G4

HONOR. PATRIOTISM. DUTY.
RN: HPAG4/SAMB/STL/091-15-03-23 atr







HEADQUARTERS
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR C4S, G6, PA
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

Supplomental Procuremont Plan (SPP) CY 2023

Date: 13 February 2023

O'M ESPINA I
GSC (SC) PA
for C4S, G6. PA

i rd

.40 2l
[:1-"-«{/(' A
ALVIN V _FLQORES
Bngad»er’,G'enerar\ PA
Chairpefson, PABA'C 2

/

;- —

i Schedule for Each Procurement Entity Estimated Budget (PhP) Remarks
“:mu Codo (PAP) Procuremaent PMO/ Method Source of
Nr Project End-User| Procurement Ads/Post | Sub/Open | Award of | Contract Funds Total MOOE co (Brief Description of
of IDIBEI of Bids Contract | Signing Program/Projoct)
1 2 3 4 6 s 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Semi Expendable - ICT - ” . GAACY Procurement will be on 1st to
2 5.02-03-210-03 Equipment ASR  [Public Biidding Feb-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Mar-23 2023 202,118,660.68 202,118,660.68 4th Qtr 2023
Information and
3 | 506.04-050-03 |Communications Technology | TRADOC |Public Bidding Feb-23 | Feb-23 | Mar23 | Mar23 G?;:EY 100,162,000.00 100,152,000 00 :’,“’g‘!’f,";‘;g‘ will be on 18t to
Eguipment E 2
e ag | = b . = 2 GAACY Procurement will be on 1st to
4 5.06-040-40.89 Olher Structures TRADOC |Public Bidding Feb-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Mar-23 2023 /ﬁ.&B.DD0.00, 14,646,000.00 4th OIr 2023
5 Total | 316,916,660.68 202,118,660.68 114,798,000.00
Prepared By: Recommended By: Approved By:

£ s rrTm—

pri
RO Oﬁ'ﬁERJR
uten séneral PAD/

bummanding General, PA




HEADQUARTERS
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR C4S, G6
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP) CY 2023

Chief PBB, 0GB PA

Date. 13 February 2023
L/Nr Code General Description End user Qty/Size Estimated Budget Procurement Method Procurement Schedule
1 2 4 5 6 1011 ]12]13[14[15[18[17] 18|18
2 MOOE CY 2023 MIAIM[J|J]A|S|O|N]|D
3 | 5020321003 [Semi-Expendabls - nfonnation and 202,118,660.68 | Public Bidding
Communications Technology Equipment
4 5-02-03-210-03 |AARM DART Requirements TRADOC 20,000,000.00 | Public Bidding
5 AARM DART Requirements lot 20.000.000.00 20,000,000.00
8 5-02.03-210-03 |AARM C4S Requirements HASR 117,000,000.00 | Public Bidding
7 AARM C4S Requirements let 117.000.000.00 117,000,000.00
8 | 5-02-03.210-03 |AARM Other C4S Requirements HASR 65,118,660.68 | Public Bidding
<] AARM Cther C4S Requirements lot 65.118.660.68 65,118,660 .68
10 CAPITAL OUTLAY (CICA) CY 2023
1 | Sosnposy[XCHBET I BommIHHlons Recimelon 100,162,000.00 | Putlic Bidding
12 | 5-06-04-050-03 [Procurement of DART Syslem TRADOC 3 100,152,000.00 | Public Bidding
13 Procurement of DART System lot 100.152,000.00 100,152,000.00
14 | 5-06-040-40-99 |Other Structures 14,646,000.00 | Public Bidding
15 | 5-08-040-40-99 |DART Systemn Control and Storage Facility TRADOC 14,646,000.00 | Public Bidding
16 'DART System Control and Storage Facility lot 14.646.000.00 14,646,000.00 |
L7 Grand Total| 316,916,660.68
Prepared By: Approved By,
I
LR &
ROLMM‘G{E]NAI}M CONSTANEZIO M ESPINA I
MAJ (SC) y—"PA Colonel /GSC (SC) PA
AC of 8'for C4S, G5




By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE PA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 2 :
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila :

RESOLUTION NR PABAC2 SPP-024-2023
Supplemental Procurement Plan (SPP) for FY 2023 of
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G6, Philippine Army

— /-
—_
PA

pA

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 7.2 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184, “no .
government procurement shall be undertaken unless it is in accordance with an approved
Annual Procurement Plan";

Chairperson

LA
“ALVIN V FLORES
BGEN /

_,,
,-“Cf LA
{ -

WHEREAS, the Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G8, Philippine(;f\
Army, submitted an Supplemental Procurement Plan (SPP) FY 2023 amounting to THREE "

N

PA

ALMA IR

HUNDRED SIXTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED E z
SIXTY AND 68/100 PESOS (PhP316,916,660.68) broken down as follow: o\ é
- @ =
s B . s of R IING
i Modes of Procurement | Amount (PhP) [ *\ g S
' Public Bidding | 316,916,660.66 | 2\ 5
| Total>>> | - 316,916,660.68, J \
v o e
WHEREAS, the following are the items to be procured through Public Bidding: § ;Xé
pr1 i
g e
a. The amount of PhP316,916,660.68, these shall be utilized through “Competitivexcy /2 9 %
Bidding” pursuant to Section 10 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184 provides that “All © 5
procurement shall be done through competitive bidding, except as provided in Rule XVI of ’ 33
the IRR", It is a method of procurement which is open to participation by any interested O &
party and which consists of the following processes: pre-procurement conference, o 3¢
advertisement, pre-bid conference, eligibility screening of prospective bidders, receiptand . 35 &
opening of bids, evaluation of bids, post-qualification, and award of contract. For purposes  { w N
of, and throughout the IRR, the terms "Competitive Bidding” and “Public Bidding” shall have T; 9 é
the same meaning and shall be used interchangeably. (ﬁgg
\ E) v ®
WHEREAS, upon careful review & evaluation by the PABAC2 of the OS5
aforementioned program/projects, the Committee found the same to be in accordance with N é
the provisions set forth by RA 9184 and its Revised IRR: =5«&
WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 32 3
members of the Philippine Army Bids and Awards Committee 2 to recommend for approval {‘gs
by the Commanding General, Philippine Army, the approval of the Supplemental -T2

Procurement Plan (SPP) FY 2023 of Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for C4S, G6, |

Philippine Army for the Procurement of Various Supplies in the total amount of THREE—{~
HUNDRED SIXTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY R
AND 68/100 PESOS (PhP316,916,660.68) chargeable against GAA CY 2023 and shall be =7

=
undertaken through Public Bidding as the Mode of Procurement. )
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Regular Member

1/2

?’G\bs— a @ Honor. Patriotism. Duty.



By 2028, a worid-class Army that is a source of national pride.

RESOLVED this MER U G ZULY by the members of the Philippine Army
Bids and Awards Committee 2 at Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila.

/‘\ / i ’{/’ \
ALVIN /V KFLORES
Brigadier Genﬁral PA
Cbalrperson

{ e

(_ﬁ i /'{}

ARTURO Bﬁggl\;mﬂﬁ
(oL oS ) PA

Vice Chairperson

[ W\ £
/ Mn ~——— S YINUA
JAY CHR’ISTIA, \ M DE GUIA MERIATRIX |S TUMBALI
LTE 0S | (GSC) PA LTG- JAGS
Provisional Member Regular Member

?_gg g @ Honor. Patriotism. Duty.
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ARMY 2040: WORLD CLASS. MULTI-MISSION READY. CROSS-DOMAIN CAPABLE.

DIS POS ITI 0 N Fo RM Security Classification

FILE: SUBJECT: Enhancement of PA
Marksmanship Training Facilities
TO: G8, PA FROM: ACE DAT 13 23 CMT Nr:

MAJ SANTILLAN/ala/6015

1. References:

a. AARM 2024,
b. Approved SDP of PAMTF; and
G Revised SDP of PAMTF.

2, In references pertain to the construction of Philippine Army
Marksmanship Training Facility (PAMTF) at Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac.

< 1 Following are the additional facilities identified by MTS, TRADOC, PA
for the enhancement of PAMTF:

ltem Particular Amount

A | Alternate Power Source/Power House 30,614,676.00
B Enhancement of Ammo Magazine & Firearms Depot 6,602,780.00
C | Enhancement of AARM Grandstand 29,128,200.00
D | Enhancement of Dart Storage Facility 14,646,000.00
E Construction of Messhall (720 pax) 86,629,457.00
F Construction of EP Barracks (30 pax) 6,015,658.00

Total | 173,636,771.00

4, Moreover, the site location of the AARM park was transferred from the
approved location to the existing location as recommended by MTS, TRADOC, PA.

5. In addition, the budget allocation for bleacher and gazebo is included in
the fund intended for the enhancement of AARM Park.

6. In this regard, request facilitate the concurrence of Commander,
TRADOC, PA and subsequent approval of Commanding General, Philippine Army
on the attached Conceptual Plans of the above-mentioned projects.

1. Further request appropriate action.

IBOON

HONOR. PATRIOTISM. DUTY. atr

RN:OACE/A&E/DF/7-0703-23
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ARMY 2040: WORLD CLASS, MULTI-MISSION READY, CROSS DOMAIN CAPABLE.

PROGRAM OF WORK
Date
Tarlac
Province/City
Name of Project. Enhancement of D. orage Facility Floor Area
{by Contract) No. of Storey
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O/Donnell, Capas, Tarla ¢ Exceptions:
Project Cost. ___PhP14,546,000.00 Net Length:
Character of Terrain: generally flat No of Working Days to Complete: _180 CD
Desirable Starting Date: ____ Upon Availability of Funds
TYPE OF WORK TO BE DONE FOR % OF NUMBER EQUIPMENT TO BE
ALLOTMENT TOTAL USED
Earthworks ['Embankrnent) 1.53
Concrete Works 20.41
Masonry Works 7.83
Formworks 3.10
Roofing Works 10.12
Ceiling works 222
Electrical Woks 6.64
Plumbing Works 2.51
Septic Tank 062
Tile Works 4.76
Doors and Windows 6.49
Painting Works 1.47
Drainage (Open Canal) 3.73
Parking Area 4.48
Amenities (ACU) 10.48
Amenities (Office & Steel Shekves) 13.62
100.00
DETAILED ESTIMATE OF PROPOSED WORK
ITEM NAME OF ITEM UNIT UNIT QUANTITY AMOUNT
PRICE
I.| Earthworks (Embankment) 143,000.00
IIl.| Concrete Works 1,908,275.00
lll.] Masonry Works 731.661.00
V.| Formworks 289,625.00
V.| Roofing Works 946,375.00
VI.| Ceiling works 207,610.00
VII.| Electrical Woks 620,905 00
VIl | Plumbing Works 234,940 00
IX.| Septic Tank 57,720.00
X.| Tile Works 445,420.00
XI.| Doors and Windows 606,300.00
Xll.| Painting Works 137,025.00
Xlil.] Drainage (Open Canal) 348,444 00
XIV.| Parking Area 418,535 00
BREAKDOWN OF EXPENDITURES % OF
TOTAL
1|Direct Cost
Total Material Cost P 7,095,835.00
Labor (35% of TMC) 2,483,542.25
Earthworks (site clearing & labor) 75,000.00
Amenities (Office & Steel Shelves) 1,273,000.00
Amenities (ACUs) 980.000.00
TOTAL DIRECT COST (TPC) - - -|P 11,907,378.00
VAT (12% of Laber) 298,025.07
Indirect Cost:
Overhead (9% of TDC) 1.071,664.02
|Miscellaneous (1% of TDC) 119,073.78
Contractor's Profit (8% of TDC) 952,590.24
APPROVED BUDGET FOR CONTRACT (ABC) - - -|P 14,348,732.00

® (-
)

HONOR, PATRIOTISM. DUTY.
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ARMY 2040: WORLD CLASS, MULTI-MISSION READY, CROSS DOMAIN CAPABLE.

Agency Expense:
A&S 297,268.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST (TPC) - - -|P 14,646,000.00
XXXXXXXXXXNX
Prepared by
Y i (0

" Francis ﬁ( risostomo
Enginer Il

Chief, A and E Branch
Approved b{:

SE EDUARDO F LIBOON
Colonel GSC (CE) PA
Army Chief Engineer

HONOR, PATRIOTISM. DUTY.




Project: Construction of 2-Storey Dart Storage Facility
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac

vi

VIl
Vil
IX.
. Tile Works

Xl
Xl
X,
XIV.

. Earthworks (Embankment)

IR
1,
V.
. Roofing Works

Concrete Works
Masonry Works
Formworks

Ceiling Works
Electrical Works
Plumbing Works
Septic Tank

Doors and Windows

Painting Works

Drainage (Open Canal) - 90 LNM
Parking Area

Earthworks (site clearing, embankment & labor)

Amenities (Office & Steel Shelves)
Amenities (ACUs)

Prepared by:

Lc:;mm&;;"J

Engineer |l

-~

oA . g
‘m’ hae rol
Electrical Engi

Major
Chiefl, A & E Bra

SUMMARY
(by contract)

Total Material Cost--- P
35% Labor - - -

Total Direct Cost--- P
VAT (12% of Labor) - - -

Indirect Cost:

9% Overhead - - -
1% Miscellaneous - - -
8% Contractor's Profit - - -

Approved Budget for Contract (ABC)--- P
Agency Expenses:

A&S---
Total Project Cost (TPC)--- P

Reviewed by:

Y/

143,000.00
1,908,275.00
731,661.00
289,625.00
946,375.00
207,610.00
620,905.00
234,940.00
57,720.00
445,420.00
606,300.00
137,025.00
348,444.00
418,535.00

7,095,835.00
2,483,542.25
75,000.00
1,273,000.00
980,000.00

11,907,378.00
298,025.07

1,071,664.02
119,073.78
952,590.24

14,348,732.00

297,268.00

14,646,000.00
XXXXXXXXXXXX

“Francisco P Crisogtomo

Engineer Il

Approved by:

EDUARDOQ F LIBOON

Colonel GSC  (CE)
Army Chief Engineer

PA



Project: Construction of 2-Storey Dart Storage Facility
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac

n.

Area=20x10=100x2 =400 m?

. Earthworks

site clearing, excavation, compaction, backfilling

embankment (including pathwalk)

labor

Concrete Works

ready mix concrete (3,000 psi) including 1 unit pumpcre
(columns, footings, beams, ground floor, slabs,
& stairs)

3/4" gravel bedding

20mm@ x 6.0m rebars

16mm@ x 6.0m rebars

12mm@ x 6.0m rebars

10mm@ x 6.0m rebars

gi tie wire #16

waterproofing (using liquid waterproofing - CR)

aluminum stair nosing x 3m

- pathwalk
portland cement type 1
washed sand
3/4" crushed gravel
314" gravel bedding
10mm@ x 6.0m deformed bars
4" chb
gi tie wire #16

Formworks

GalvanizeD Iron H-Frame Scaffolding Set rental (2 H-
frames, 4 pins, and 2 braces, Size:1.7 x 1.8 x 1.25)
1/2" thick phenolic board

cw nails asstd

2"x3"x10 lumber (GL)

. Masonry Works

6" CHB

4" CHB

portland cement type 1

washed sand

10mm@ x 6.0m rebars

wall cladding (30cm x 60 cm ceramic tiles)
gi tie wire #16

. Roofing Works

- trusses

2"x2"x1/4" thk x 6.0m angle bars T1 & HT1
& members

2"x4"x1.2mm thk c-purlins

2"x6"x1.2mm thk c-purlins (f board)

1" x 1" x 3/16" angle bars (f board)

10mm®@ plain round bar (sag rod)

12mm@ turn buckle

12mm@ plain round bar

3/4" x 12" x 8' ficem board facia

welding rod

red oxide paint

paint thinner

hacksaw blade

paint brush 2"

1 lot
220 m?

146 m®

10 m?
505 pcs
210 pes
685 pcs

1,235 pcs

13 rolls

25 m?

15 pcs

75 bags
8 m
8 m?
7m?
85 pcs
250 pcs
8 kgs

150 sets
90 pcs

50 kgs
1905 bdf

6,920 pcs
4,452 pcs
1,085 bags

83 m*
445 pcs
100 pcs
3 rolls

140 pcs

115 pcs
20 pcs
15 pcs
10 pes
25 pcs
25 pcs
25 pes
50 kgs

6 gals
1 gal

8 pcs

75,000.00
650.00

$,500.00

1,900.00
8156.00
650.00
250.00
185.00

1,500.00
650.00

1,500.00

total --- P

260.00
1,400.00
1,800.00
1,800.00

185.00

18.00

100.00

P

sub-total --- P

500.00

750.00

85.00

75.00
]

20.00
18.00
260.00
1,400.00
185.00
250.00
2,500.00
total --- P

1,800.00

1,300.00
2,000.00
185.00
250.00
350.00
300.00

650.00
150.00

650.00
300.00
300.00

50.00

75,000.00
143,000.00

803,000.00

19,000.00
411,575.00
136,500.00
171,250.00
228,475.00

19,500.00

16,250.00

22,500.00

1,828,050.00

19,500.00
11,200.00
15,200.00
13,300.00
15,725.00
4.500.00
800.00

80,225.00

1,908,275.00

75,000.00
67,500.00
4,250.00
142,875.00

289,625.00

138,400.00
80,136.00
282,100.00
116,200.00
82,325.00
25,000.00
7.500.00

731,661.00

252,000.00

149,500.00
40,000.00
2,775.00
2,500.00
8,750.00
7,500.00

16,250.00
7.500.00

3.800.00
300.00
1,800.00
400.00




Vil
. Lighting Fixtures

- gi roofing sheets

0.50mm thk pre-painted long span (rib type)
0.50mm thk prepainted ridge roll, flashings
tekscrew 2 1/2"

1/8"@ x 1/2" blind rivets

10mm thk double sided roof insulation
1"x1" wire mesh

touch - up paint

roof sealant

sealant gun 9"

paint brush 2"

steel roof louvers (see detailed plan)
steel fire exit (see detailed plan)

. Ceiling Works

1/4" thk ficem board
19mm x 50mm x 0.60mm metal furring x Smtrs

12mmx38mmx0.80mm thk carrying channel x 5.0mtrs

25mm x 25mm x 0.5mm thk wall angle x 5.0mtrs
W-clip

blind rivets 1/8"@ x 1/2"

concrete nails 1"

spandrel (4") with accessories (eaves only)

Electrical Works

LED Panel Light 5'@ 15W, Recessed Type
LED Wall Bracket Light 10Watts, Glass type
LED Emergency Light, 2-Bulb

Exhaust Fan, Wall Type, 30cm x 30cm

. Wires & Cables

2.0mm? THHN Copper wire

3.5mm? THHN Copper wire

5.5mm? THHN Copper wire

30mm? THHN Copper wire

125mm? THHN Copper wire

Coaxial Cable wire RG6 w/ connectors
Telephone Jacketed wire Cat5E w/ connectors

. Pipes & Conduits

20mm@ UPVC pipe

20mm@ UPVC long elbow

32mm@ UPVC pipe

32mm@ UPVC male adapter w/ locknut
80mm@ UPVC pipe

80mm@ UPVC male adapter w/ locknut

. Wiring Devices

1-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
2-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
3-gang swilch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
3-way switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
Convenience Outlet, Duplex w/ plate & cover

Convenience Outlet, Duplex, weather proof, GFCI w/ pl

Cable TV outlet w/ plate & cover w/ plate & cover
Telephone Outlet w/ plate & cover w/ plate & cover

. Electrical Devices

Junction box UPVC w/ cover 4"x4"x2"
Utility box UPVC 4"x2"x2"

Electrical tape, big

Gl tie wire #16, 25k|

PVC Solvent 400cc

Service Entrance Cap for Power, 32mm@

285 In mtrs 650.00
30 pcs 1,500.00
9,750 pcs 3.00
35 box 350.00
6 rolls 6,000.00
278 In mtrs 300.00
3 gals 900.00
14 tubes 250.00
3 pcs 200.00

5 pcs 50.00

2 sets 15,000.00

1 lot 25,000.00
105 pcs 650.00
305 pcs 250.00
102 pcs 220.00
30 pcs 180.00
615 pcs 8.00
25 boxes 800.00
5 kilos 150.00
80 In mtrs 120.00
sub-total - - -

110 sets 1,500.00
8 sets 3,000.00

4 sets 3,000.00

2 sets 3.000.00

3 box 3,700.00
16 box 5,500.00
4 box 7.800.00
30 mts 300.00
60 mts 1,300.00
30 mts 40.00
180 mts 40.00
400 pcs 110.00
200 pcs 45.00
10 pcs 130.00
4 pcs 50.00

4 pcs 280.00

2 pcs 80.00

6 sets 150.00

5 sets 250.00

2 sets 300.00

2 sets 250.00
44 sets 350.00
2 sets 1,500.00

1 set 150.00

3 sets 150.00
130 sets 35.00
75 pcs 35.00
16 pcs 35.00
3 roll 2,500.00
16 cans 220.00
1pc 1,000.00

185,250.00
45,000.00
29,250.00
12,260.00
36,000.00
83,400.00

2,700.00
3,500.00
600.00
250.00

30,000.00
25,000.00

946,375.00

68,250.00
76,250.00
22,440.00
5,400.00
4,920.00
20,000.00
750.00
9,600.00

207,610.00

165,000.00
24,000.00
12,000.00

6.000.00

207,000.00

11,100.00
88,000.00
31,200.00
9,000.00
78,000.00
1.200.00
7,200.00

226,700.00

44,000.00
9,000.00
1,300.00

200.00
1,120.00
160.00

55,780.00

$00.00
1,250.00
600.00
500.00
15,400.00
3.000.00
150.00
450.00

22,250.00

4,550.00
2,625.00

560.00
7.500.00
3,520.00
1,000.00




Service Entrance Cap for Telephone/Wifi, 32mm@ 2 pcs 710.00 1,420.00

P 21,175.00
g. Panel Board & Box

PB 250AT/300AF Main MCB, 230V, 22kaic, 2-Pole, Bo 1 set 50,000.00 50,000.00
22-Branches w/ Ground Busbar Terminal, NEMA 3R Enclosure -
13-20AT/50AF, 2P, Miniature cb, Bolt-on Type -
9-40AT/50AF, 2P, Miniature cb, Bolt-on Type

Ground Rod 5/8"@ x 3m, w/ clamp, Power & Telephone 2 sets 1,000.00 2,000.00
Telephone Terminal Box w/ connectors 1 set 4,000.00 4,000.00
NEMA 3R Enclosure, 20AT/50AF, 230V, 2P, 60Hz 3 sets 2,000.00 6,000.00
NEMA 3R Enclosure, 40AT/50AF, 230V, 2P, 60Hz 9 sets 3.000.c0 27,000.00
P 89,000.00
sub-total--- P 620,805.00
Amenities (Complete Installation)
1.0HP Air Condition Unit, Split Type, Wall Mounted, inv 3 units 68,334.00 205,000.00
Complete Installation w/ Accessories -
3TR Air Condition Unit, Split Type, Ficor Mounted, inve 5 units 155,000.00 775,000.00
Complete Installation w/ Accessories -
P 980,000.00
Vill. Plumbing Works
water closet with complete fittings/acc 3 sets 6,500.00 19,500.00
wallhang lavatory with complete fittings/acc 3 sets 3,500.00 10,500.00
urinal bowl w/ complete fittings & acc 4 sets 7.500.00 30,000.00
lavatory faucets 3 pcs 750.00 2,250.00
p-trap 3 pcs 450.00 1,350.00
1/2" gate valve 3 pcs 1,200.00 3.600.00
4"x4" floor drain SS 4 pcs 350.00 1,400.00
12mm faucet 4 pcs 300.00 1,200.00
mirror on aluminum frame (0.60 x 1.0 m) 3 sets 2,000.00 6,000.00
urinal partition (hpl board including installation and
complete accessories) 4 sets 4,500.00 18,000.00
toilet partition with door (hplboard including
installation
and complete accessories) 8 m? 8,000.00 64,000.00
waler line
1/2"@ x 3.0m PPR pipe 25 pes 550.00 13,750.00
1/2"@ PPR patente 12 pcs 200.00 2,400.00
1/2"@ PPR female adapter 12 pcs 150.00 1,800.00
1/2"@ PPR elbow 12 pcs 120.00 1,440.00
1/2"@ PPR coupling 12 pcs 120.00 1,440.00
1/2"@ PPR tee 12 pcs 150.00 1.800.00
teflon tape big 6 pcs 76.67 460.00
PPR heater/fusion machine with mould 1 set 2,500.00 2,500.00
Sewer Line
4" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1600 8 pcs 1.500.00 12,000.00
4"@ PVC elbow (standard quality) 16 pcs 250.00 4,000.00
4"@ PVC tee(standard quality) 16 pcs 350.00 5,600.00
4"@ PVC wye reducer (standard quality) 8 pcs 300.00 2,400.00
3" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000 8 pcs 850.00 6.800.00
3"@ PVC elbow (standard quality) 16 pcs 100.00 1,600.00
3"@ PVC tee (standard quality) 18 pcs 100.060 1,800.00
3"@ PVC wye reducer (standard quality) 8 pcs 100.00 800.00
2" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000 16 pcs 550.00 8,800.00
2"@ PVC elbow (standard quality) 16 pcs 150.00 2,400.00
2"@ PVC tee (standard quality) 16 pcs 160.00 2,400.00
2"@ PVC wye reducer (standard quality) 8 pcs 150.00 1,200.00
PVC solvent cement 400cc 5 cans 350.00 1,750.00
P 234,940.00
IX. Saptic Tank
portland cement type 1 50 bags 260.00 13,000.00
washed sand Im 1,400.00 4,200.00
3/4" crushed gravel 2m 1.800.00 3,800.00
6" CHB 400 pcs 20.00 8,000.00

10mm@ x 6.0m Rebars 35 pcs 185.00 6,475.00




XI.

Xil.

Xiil.

#16 gi tie wire

4" @ pvc clean out

100mm@ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000
4" @ pvctee

pvc cement

1/4"thk ord plywood

2"x3" good lumber

cw nails

. Tile Works

60 x 60 ceramic floor tiles (including CR floor)
60 x 60 ceramic glazed wall tiles - CR
portland cement type 1

washed sand

tile grout - 2kgs/pack

tile adhesive

PVC tile trim

4" diamond cutting disk

Doors & Windows
D1 - 1.60 x 2.10m double leaf panel door
with handle set & deadbolt lockset complete
3" LP/teaf and wood jamb and other hardware
& accessories
D2 - 1.60 x 2.10m double leaf glass door 6mmthk
clear glass with complete hardware & acc
accessories
D3 - 0.80 x 2.10m flash door and door jambs
& other hardware and accessories
D4 - 0.70 x 2.10m flash door and door jambs
& other hardware and accessories
W1 - 2.00 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
glass and oher accessories
W2 - 1.60 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
glass and other accessories
W3 - 1.20 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
clear glass with complete accessories
W4 - 1.20 x 0.40m awning window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
clear glass with complete accessories

Painting Works

skim coat paste (ready mix - 25kgs/pail))
latex paint semi gloss
flatwall enamel paint
flatwail semi gloss paint
qde paint

wood putty

paint thinner

roller brush with tray
paint brush 4"

paint brush 2"

rugs

Amenities
steel shelve - 3 layers (21 capacity)

(see detailed plan)
office table and office chairs

3 kgs
3 pes

3 pcs
1 pc
6 pcs
248 bd f
3 kgs

1,300 pcs
225 pcs
55 bags
5m®
28 packs
14 bags
10 pcs
3 pcs

1 set

1 set

8 sets
2 sets

18 sets

1 set

2 sets

2 sets

12 pails
20 tins
7 tins
4 tins
4 gals
4 gals
10 gais
6 sels
10 pcs
10 pcs
15 kgs

34 pcs

6 sets

100.00
75.00
450.00
75.00
150.00
340.00
75.00
85.00

275.00
250.00
260.00
1,400.00
65.00
450.00
150.00
250.00

30,000.00

35,000.00

12,600.00
11,000.00

20,500.00

16,500.00

12,500.00

4,000.00

1.300.00
3.600.00
3,400.00
3.600.00
900.00
500.00
300.00
150.00
50.00
25.00
65.00

32,147.06

30,000.00

300.00
225.00
450.00
225.00
150.00
2,040.00
18,600.00
255.00

§7,720.00

3567,500.00
§6,250.00
14,300.00

7,000.00
1,820.00
6,300.00
1,500.00

750.00

445,420.00

30,000.00

35,000.00

100,800.00

22,000.00

369,000.00

16,500.00

25,000.00

8,000.00

606,300.00

15,600.00
72,000.00
23,800.00
14,400.00
3.600.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
900.00
500.00
250.00
975.00

137,025.00

1,093,000.00

180,000.00

1,273,000.00




XiV. Drainage (Open Canal) - 30 LNM

Depth = 0.60m
Width = 0.40m
6" chb 1500 pcs 20.00 30,000.00
3/4" crushed gravel 15 cum 1.900.00 28,500.00
washed sand 30 cum 1,400.00 42,000.00
portland cement type 1 260 bags 260.00 67,600.00
#16 gi tie wire 25 kgs 100.00 2,500.00
10mm@ x 6.0m rebars 140 pcs 185.00 25,800.00
1"x1/4" flat bar (steel gratings) 350 pes 250.00 87,500.00
1"x1/4" angle bar (steel gratings) 150 pes 350.00 §2,500.00
welding rod 5 boxes 550.00 2,750.00
steel enamel paint 10 gal 644.40 6,444.00
metal primer 5 gal 550.00 2,750.00
P 348,444.060
Parking Area
A=22x5=110m?
thickness = 0.25 m
volume = 110x 0.25 =27.50--. 28 m*
a. embankment 220 m® 650.00 P 143,000.00
b. item 200 - aggregate sub-base course
- materials 17m 1,000.00 17,000.00
c. item 201 - aggregate base course
- materials 17 m? 1,200.00 20,400.00
d. concrete works
volume =22.50 x 5 x 0.25 = 28.125 m*
portland cement type 1 280 bags 260.00 72,800.C0
washed sand 14 m 1,400.00 19,600.00
3/4" crushed gravel 28 m* 1,800.00 §3,200.00
3/4" gravel bedding 1Mm 1.800.00 20,900.00
10mm@ x 6.0m deformed bars 150 pes 185.00 27,750.00
gi tie wire #16 20 kgs 100.00 2,000.00
2"x6"x 1.2mm c - steel form 15 pcs 2,000.00 30,000.00
form lumber coco 150 bd f 40.00 6,000.00
1/2' thk phenolic board 4 pcs 1,200.00 4,800.00
cw nails 1 kg 85.00 85.00
rubberized paint 1 gal 800.00 900.00
paint brush 2 pcs 50.00 100.00
sub total P 238,135.00
SUMMARY:
- materials
a. embankment 143,000.00
a. item 200 - aggregate sub-base course 17,000.00
b. item 201 - aggregate base course 20,400.00
c. concrete works 238,135.00

Total--- P 418,535.00




By 2028, a world-class that is a source of national pride.

PROGRAM OF WORK

Date
Tarlac
Province/City
Name of Project: Construction of Dart Storage Facility Fioar Area
(by Admin) No. of Storey.
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O/Donnell, Capas, Tarla ¢ Exceptions:
Project Cost: PhP  14,646,000.00 Net Length
Character of Terrain: generally flat No of Working Days to Complete: _180 CD
Desirable Starting Date: Upon Availability of Funds
TYPE OF WORK TO BE DONE FOR % OF NUMBER EQUIPMENT TO BE
ALLOTMENT TOTAL USED
General Requirements (Temporary Facility) 0.53
Earthworks (Embankment) 2.93
Concrete Works 31.85
Masonry Works 8.24
Formworks 7.06
Roofing Works 10.66
Ceiling Works 252
Electrical Works 6.99
Plumbing Works 2.65
Septic Tank 0.76
Tile Works 6.52
Doors and Windows B.24
Painting Works 241
Parking Area 471
Drainage (Open Canal) - 90 LNM 3.92
100.00
DETAILED ESTIMATE OF PROPOSED WORK
ITEM NAME OF ITEM UNIT UNIT QUANTITY AMOUNT
PRICE
|.|General Requirements (Temporary Facility) 46,850.00
Il.|Earthworks (Embankment) 260,000.00
Ill.|Concrete Works 2,828,175.00
IV |Masonry Works 731,661.00
V. |Formworks 627,175.00
VI.|Roofing Works 946,625.00
VIl |Ceiling Works 223,620.00
VIll_|Electrical Works 6520,905.00
1X. | Plumbing Works 234,990.00
X |Septic Tank 67,720.00
XI.| Tile Works 578,650.00
Xl |Doors and Windows 731,500.00
Xiil. | Painting Works ! 214,150.00
XV |Parking Area 418,535.00
XV |Drainage (Open Canal) - 90 LNM 348,444 00
BREAKDOWN OF EXPENDITURES
I|Direct Cost
Total Material Cost P 8,879,000.00
Labor (28% of TMC) 2,486,120.00
Earthwarks (site clearing & labor) 80,000.00
Amenities (Office & Steel Shelves) 1,243,000.00
Amenities (ACUs) 1,600,000.00
Total Direct Cost (TDC) ---|P 14,288,120.00
A& S (2.5% of TDC) 357,880.00

sr @& =
(f_.- Honor. Patriotism. Duty.




By 2028, a worid-class that is a source of national pride.

TOTAL PROJECT COST (TPC) - --|P 14,646,000.00

KAXKXXXXKX

Prepared by:

Vi

Ry

Francisca H CMisostomo
Enginer Il

@ (-
o

Approved by:

DUARDO F LIBOON
nel GSC (CE) PA
y Chief Engineer

Honor. Patriotism. Duty.

Chief, A and E Branch




Project: Construction of 2-Storey Dart Storage Facility
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac

I. General Requirements (Temporary Facility)
Il. Earthworks (Embankment)
Ill. Concrete Works
IV. Masonry Works
V. Formworks
V1. Roofing Works
Vil. Ceiling Works
VIil. Electrical Works
IX. Plumbing Works
X. Septic Tank
XI. Tile Works
XIl. Doors and Windows
XIil. Painting Works
XIV. Parking Area
XV. Drainage (Open Canal) - 90 LNM

Earthworks (site clearing, embankment & labor)
Amenities (Office & Steel Shelves)
Amenities (ACUs)

Prepared by:

Loreta | Abuce
Engineer Il

o

Submitted by:

DANILO L S4
Major (
Chief, A & E Branch

SUMMARY
(by admin)

=]

Total Material Cost--- P
28% Labor - - -

Total Direct Cost--- P
Agency Expenses:
A& S(2.5% of TDC) - - -

Total Project Cost (TPC)--- P

Reviewed by:
7y

46,850.00
260,000.00
2,828,175.00
731,661.00
627,175.00
946,625.00
223,620.00
620,905.00
234,990.00
67,720.00
578,650.00
731,500.00
214,150.00
418,535.00
348,444.00

8,879,000.00
2,486,120.00

80,000.00
1,243,000.00
1,600,000.00

14,288,120.00

357,880.00

_~ ,
Frar?c“isen_&isostomo
Engineer Ill

Approved by:

lonel GSC

Army Chief Engineer

14,646,000.00
XXXXXXXXXXXX

EDUARDO F LIBOON

PA



', vae 'Projei:t: Enhancement of 2-Storey Dart Storage Facility
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac

Area=20x10=100x2 =400 m?

I. Earthworks
site clearing, excavation, compaction, backfilling 1 lot 80,000.00 80,000.00
embankment (including pathwatk) 400 m? 650.00 260,000.00
labor
Il. Concrete Works
ready mix concrete (3,000 psi) including 1 unit pumpcre 300 m* 5,625.00 1,687,500.00
(columns, footings, beams, ground floor, slabs, -
& stairs)
3/4" gravel bedding 20m 1,800.00 38,000.00
20mm@ x 6.0m rebars 505 pcs 815.00 411,575.00
16mm@ x 6.0m rebars 210 pcs 650.00 136,500.00
12mm@ x 6.0m rebars 685 pcs 250.00 171,250.00
10mm@ x 6.0m rebars 1,235 pcs 185.00 228,475.00
gi tie wire #16 16 rolis 1,500.00 24,000.00
waterproofing (using liquid waterproofing - CR) 25 m? 650.00 16.250.00
aluminum stair nosing x 3m 20 pcs 1,500.00 30,000.00
total --- P 2,743,550.00
- pathwalk
portland cement type 1 85 bags 260.00 22,100.00
washed sand 8 m* 1,400.00 11,200.00
3/4" crushed gravel 8 m? 1,800.00 15,200.00
3/4" gravel bedding 7m 1,800.00 13,300.00
10mm@ x 6.0m deformed bars 85 pcs 185.00 15,725.00
4" chb 350 pcs 18.00 6,300.00
gi tie wire #16 8 kgs 100.00 800.00
P 84,825.00
sub-total --- P 2,828,175.00
ill. Formworks
GalvanizeD Iron H-Frame Scaffolding Set rental (2 H-
frames, 4 pins, and 2 braces, Size:1.7 x 1.8 x 1.25) 150 sets 500.00 75,000.00
1/2" thick phenolic board 180 pes 750.00 135,000.00
cw nails asstd 55 kgs 85.00 4,675.00
2"x3"x10 lumber (GL) 4,500 bdf 75.00 337,500.00
2"x2"x10 lumber (GL) 1,000 bdf 75.00 75,000.00
P 627,175.00
V. Masonry Works
6" CHB 6,920 pcs 20.00 138,400.00
4" CHB 4,452 pcs 18.00 80,136.00
portland cement type 1 1,085 bags 260.00 282,100.00
washed sand 83m ° 1,400.00 116,200.00
10mm@ x 6.0m rebars 445 pcs 185.00 82,325.00
wall cladding (30cm x 60 cm ceramic tiles) 100 pcs 250.00 25,000.00
gi tie wire #16 3 rolls 2,500.00 7,500.00
total --- P 731,661.00
V. Roofing Works
- trusses
2"x2"x1/4" thk x 6.0m angle bars T1 & HT1 140 pcs 1,800.00 252,000.00
& members
2"x4"x1.2mm thk c-purlins 115 pes 1,300.00 149,500.00
2"x6"x1.2mm thk c-purlins (f board) 20 pcs 2,000.00 40,000.00
1" x 1" x 3/16" angle bars (f board) 15 pcs 185.00 2,775.00
10mm@ plain round bar (sag rod) 10 pcs 250.00 2,500.00
12mm@ turn buckle 25 pcs 350.00 8,750.00
12mm@ plain round bar 25 pcs 300.00 7.500.00
3/4" x 12" x 8' ficem board facia 25 pes 650.00 16,250.00
welding rod 50 kgs 150.00 7,500.00
red oxide paint 6 gals 650.00 3,800.00
paint thinner 1 gal 300.00 300.00
hacksaw blade 6 pcs 300.00 1,800.00
paint brush 2" 8 pcs 50.00 400.00
- gi roofing sheets

0.50mm thk pre-painted long span (rib type) 285 In mtrs 650.00 185,250.00




Vil
. Lighting Fixtures

0.50mm thk prepainted ridge roll, flashings
tekscrew 2 1/2"

1/8"@ x 1/2° blind rivets

10mm thk double sided roof insulation
1"x1" wire mesh

touch - up paint

roof sealant

sealant gun 9"

paint brush 2"

steel roof louvers (see detailed plan)
steel fire exit (see detailed plan)

. Ceiling Works

1/4" thk ficem board

19mm x 50mm x 0.60mm metal furring x 5mtrs
12mmx38mmx0.80mm thk camying channel x 5.0mlrs
25mm x 25mm x 0.5mm thk wali angle x 5.0mtrs
W-clip

blind rivets 1/8"@ x 1/2"

concrete nails 1"

spandrel (4") with accessories (eaves only)

Electrical Works

LED Panel Light 5"@ 15W, Recessed Type
LED Wall Bracket Light 10Watts, Glass type
LED Emergency Light, 2-Buib

Exhaust Fan, Wall Type, 30cm x 30cm

. Wires & Cables

2.0mm? THHN Copper wire

3.5mm? THHN Copper wire

5.5mm? THHN Copper wire

30mm? THHN Copper wire

125mm? THHN Copper wire

Coaxial Cable wire RG6 w/ connectors
Telephone Jacketed wire CatSE w/ connectors

. Pipes & Conduits

20mm@ UPVC pipe

20mm@ UPVC long elbow

32mm@ UPVC pipe

32mm@ UPVC male adapter w/ locknut
80mm@ UPVC pipe

80mm@ UPVC male adapter w/ locknut

. Wiring Devices

1-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
2-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
3-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
3-way switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
Convenience Outlet, Duplex w/ plate & cover

Convenience Outlet, Duplex, weather proof, GFCI w/ pl

Cable TV outiet w/ plate & cover w/ plate & cover
Telephone Outlet w/ plate & cover w/ plate & cover

. Electrical Devices

Junction box UPVC w/ cover 4"x4"x2"
Utility box UPVC 4"x2"x2"

Electrical tape, big

Gl tie wire #16, 25k|

PVC Sclvent 400cc

Service Entrance Cap for Power, 32mm@
Service Entrance Cap for Telephone/Wifi, 32mm@

g. Panel Board & Box

30 pcs 1,500.00
9,750 pcs 3.00
35 box 350.00
6 rolls 6,000.00
278 In mtrs 300.00
3 gals $00.00
15 tubes 250.00
3 pcs 200.00

5 pcs 50.00

2 sets 15,000.00

1 lot 25,000.00
120 pcs 650.00
315 pcs 250.00
115 pcs 220.00
35 pcs 180.00
615 pcs 8.00
25 boxes 800.00
5 kilos 150.00
80 In mtrs 120.00
sub-total - - -

110 sets 1,500.00
8 sets 3,000.00

4 sets 3,000.00

2 sets 3,000.00

3 box 3,700.00
16 box 5,500.00
4 box 7,800.00
30 mts 300.00
60 mts 1,300.00
30 mts 40.00
180 mts 40.00
400 pcs 110.00
200 pcs 45.00
10 pcs 130.00
4 pcs 50.00

4 pcs 280.00

2 pcs 80.00

6 sets 150.00

5 sets 250.00

2 sets 300.00

2 sets 250.00
44 sets 350.00
2 sets 1,500.00

1 set 150.00

3 sets 150.00
130 sets 35.00
75 pcs 35.00
16 pcs 35.00
3 roll 2,500.00
16 cans 220.00
1pc 1,000.00

2 pcs 710.00

45,000.00
29,250.00
12,250.00
36,000.00
83,400.00
2,700.00
3,750.00
600.00
250.00

30,000.00
25,000.00

946,625.00

78,000.00
78,750.00
25,300.00
6,300.00
4,920.00
20,000.00
750.00
9,600.00
223,620.00

165,000.00
24,000.00
12,000.00

6,000.00

207,000.00

11,100.00
88,000.00
31,200.00
9,000.00
78,000.00
1,200.00
7,200.00

225,700.00

44,000.00
9,000.00
1,300.00

200.00
1,120.00
160.00

55,780.00

900.00
1,250.00
600.00
500.00
15,400.00
3,000.00
150.00
450.00

22,250.00

4,550.00
2,625.00

560.00
7,500.00
3,520.00
1,000.00
1,420.00

21,175.00




vill.

PB 250AT/300AF Main MCB, 230V, 22kaic, 2-Pole, Bol

22-Branches w/ Ground Busbar Terminal, NEMA 3R Enclosure

13-20AT/S0AF, 2P, Miniature cb, Bolt-on Type
9-40AT/50AF, 2P, Miniature cb, Bolt-on Type
Ground Rod 5/8"@ x 3m, w/ clamp, Power & Telephor
Telephone Terminal Box w/ connectors
NEMA 3R Enclosure, 20AT/S0AF, 230V, 2P, 60Hz
NEMA 3R Enclosure, 40AT/SOAF, 230V, 2P, 60Hz

Amenities (Complete Installation)

1.0HP Air Condition Unit, Split Type, Wall Mounted, Ir
Complete Installation w/ Accessories

37R Air Condition Unit, Split Type, Ficor Mounted, Inv
Complete Installation w/ Accessories

Fire Safety Requirements
Fire Extinguisher ABC Dry Chemical, 10 Lbs.

. Plumbing Works

water closet with complete fittings/acc
walthang lavatory with complete fittings/acc
urinal bow! with complete fittings & acc
lavatory faucets

p-trap

1/2" gate valve

4"x4" floor drain SS

12mm faucet

mirror on aluminum frame (0.60 x 1.0 m)
urinal partition (hpl board including installation and
complete accessories)

installation

and complete accessories)

water line

1/2"@ x 3.0m PPR pipe

1/2"@3 PPR patente

1/2"@ PPR female adapter

1/2"@ PPR elbow

1/2"@ PPR coupling

1/2"0 PPR tee

teflon tape big

PPR heater/fusion machine with mould

Sewer Line

4" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000

4"@ PVC elbow (standard quality)

4"@ PVC tee(standard quality)

4"0 PVC wye reducer (standard quality)
3" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000

3"@ PVC elbow (standard quality)

3'@ PVC tee (standard quality)

3"@ PVC wye reducer (standard quality)
2" @ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000

2"@ PVC elbow (standard quality)

2"@ PVC tee (standard quality)

2"@ PVC wye reducer (standard quality)
PVC solvent cement 400cc

. Septic Tank

portland cement type 1
washed sand
3/4" crushed gravel

1 set 50,000.00
2 sets 1,000.00
1 set 4,000.00
3 sets 2,000.00
9 sets 3,000.00
sub-total - - -

3 units 68,334.00
9 units 155,000.00
5 sets 4,000.00
3 sets 6,500.00
3 sets 3,500.00
4 sets 7,500.00
3 pcs 750.00
3 pes 450.00
3 pes 1,200.00
4 pcs 350.00
4 pcs 300.00
3 sets 2,000.00
4 sets 4,500.00
8 m? 8.000.00
25 pes . §50.00
12 pcs 200.00
12 pcs 150.00
12 pcs 120.00
12 pcs 120.00
12 pcs 150.00
6 pcs 85.00
1 set 2,500.00
8 pcs 1,500.00
16 pcs 250.00
16 pcs 350.00
8 pcs 300.00
8 pcs 850.00
16 pcs 100.00
18 pcs 100.00
8 pcs 100.00
16 pcs 550.00
16 pcs 150.00
16 pes 150.00
8 pcs 150.00
5 cans 350.00
60 bags 260.00
4m 1,400.00
2m 1,800.00

50,000.00

2,000.00
4,000.00
6,000.00
27,000.00

89,000.00
620,805.00

205,000.00

1,395,000.00

1,8600,000.00

20,000.00

19,500.00
10,500.00
30,600.00
2,250.00
1,350.00
3,600.00
1,400.00
1,200.00
6,000.00

18,000.00

64,000.00

13,750.00
2,400.00
1,800.00
1,440.00
1,440.00
1,800.00

510.00
2,500.00

12,000.00
4,000.00
5,600.00
2,400.00
6,800.00
1,600.00
1,800.00

800.00
8,800.00
2,400.00
2,400.00

1,200.00
1,750.00

234,980.00

15,600.00
5,600.00
3,800.00




Xi.

Xi.

XIil.

Xiv.

XV.

6" CHB

10mm@ x 6.0m Rebars

#16 gi tie wire

4" @ pvc clean out

100mm@ x 3.0m pvc pipe S-1000
4" @ pvctee

pvc cement

1/4"thk ord plywood

2"x3" good lumber

cw nails

Tile Works

60 x 60 ceramic floor tiles (including CR floor)
60 x 60 ceramic glazed wall tiles - CR
portland cement type 1

washed sand

tile grout - 2kgs/pack

tile adhesive

PVC tile trim

4" diamond cutting disk

Doors & Windows
D1 - 1.80 x 2.10m double leaf pane! door

with handle set & deadbolt lockset complete
3" LP/leaf and wood jamb and other hardware
& accessories

D2 - 1.60 x 2.10m double leaf glass door 6mmthk

clear glass with complete hardware & acc
accessories

D3 - 0.80 x 2.10m flash door and door jambs
& other hardware and accessories

D4 - 0.70 x 2.10m flash door and door jambs
& other hardware and accessories

W1 - 2.00 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
glass and oher accessories

W2 - 1.60 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
glass and other accessories

W3 - 1.20 x 1.20m sliding window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
clear glass with complete accessories

W4 - 1.20 x 0.40m awning window on aluminum
frame powder coated with 6mm thk clear
clear glass with complete accessories

Painting Works

skim coat paste (ready mix - 25kgs/pail))
latex paint semi gloss
flatwall enamel paint
flatwall semi gloss paint
qde paint

wood putty

paint thinner

roller brush with tray
paint brush 4"

paint brush 2"

rugs

Amenities
steel shelve - 3 layers (21 capacity)

(see detailed plan)
office table and office chairs

General Requirements
temporary facility

#26 x 8' corr gi shts

1/4" thl plywood

600 pcs

45 pcs
3 kgs

3 pcs
1pc

3 pcs
1pc

250 bd
3 kgs

1,550 pcs
450 pcs
65 bags
5m®
30 packs
25 bags
12 pcs
4 pcs

1 set

1 set

8 sets
2 sefs

18 sets

1 set

2 sefs

2 sets

18 pails
30 tins
10 tins
8 tins
8 gals
8 gals
15 gals
10 sets
15 pcs
15 pcs
25 kgs

34 pecs

5 sets

15 pes
15 pcs

20.00
185.00
100.00

75.00
450.00

75.00
150.00
340.00

75.00

85.00

275.00
250.00
260.00
1,400.00
65.00
450.00
150.00
250.00

35,000.00

45,000.00

15,000.00
12,000.00

25,000.00

18,500.00

14,500.00

5,000.00

1,300.00
3,600.00
3,400.00
3,600.00
800.00
500.00
300.00
150.00
50.00
25.00
65.00

32,147.06

30,000.00

750.00
450.00

12,000.00
8,325.00
300.00
225.00
450.00
225.00
150.00
2,040.00
18,750.00
255.00

67,720.00

426,250.00
112,500.00
16,800.00
7,000.00
1.950.00
11,250.00
1,800.00
1,000.00

578,650.00

36,000.00

45,000.00

120,000.00

24,000.00

450,000.00

18,500.00
29,000.00

10,000.00

734,500.00

23,400.00
108,000.00
34,000.00
28,800.00
7,200.00
4,000.00
4,500.00
1,500.00
750.00
375.00
1,625.00

214,150.00

1,093,000.00

150,000.00

1,243,000.00

11,250.00
6,750.00




XVi.

2"%x3"10' coco lumber
2"x2"10' coco lumber
asstd cw nails

Electrical Works

. Lighting Fixtures

LED T8 Fluorescent 1x18W, Surfaced type
LED Bulb 10W in Plastic Receptacle

. Wires & Cables

3.5mm? THHN Copper wire

8.0mm? THHN Copper wire

Coaxial Cable wire RG6 w/ connectors
Telephone Jacketed wire Cat5E w/ connectors

. Pipes & Conduits

20mm@ UPVC pipe

20mm@ UPVC long elbow

25mm@ UPVC pipe

32mm@ UPVC male adapter w/ tocknut

. Wiring Devices

2-gang switch w/ cover, flush type w/ plate & cover
Convenience Outlet, Duplex w/ plate & cover
Cable TV outlet w/ plate & cover

Telephone Outlet w/ plate & cover

. Electrical Devices

Junction box UPVC w/ cover 4"x4"x2"

Utitity box UPVC 4"x2"x2"

Electrical tape, big

Gl tie wire #16

PVC Solvent 400cc

Service Entrance Cap for Power, 25mm@
Service Entrance Cap for Telephone/Wifi, 20mm@

. Panel Board & Box

PB 40AT/50AF Main MCB, 230V, 22kaic, 2-Pole,

bolt-on type, 4-Branches w/ Ground Busbar Terminal,
NEMA 3R enclosure 4-20AT/50AF, 2P, Miniature cb, Bolt-on Type
Ground Rod 5/8"@ x 3m, w/ clamp, Power & Telephone

Telephone Terminal Box w/ connectors
NEMA 3R Enclosure, 20AT/50AF, 230V, 2P,
60Hz, ACU

Amenities (Complete Installation)

1.0HP Air Condition Unit, Split Type, Wall Mounted, Inv

Complete Installation w/ Accessories
Fire Extinguisher ABC Dry Chemical, 10 Lbs.

Parking Area

A=22x5=110m?

thickness = 0.25 m

volume = 110 x 0.25 = 27.50 - -. 28 m*

a. embankment -

b. item 200 - aggregate sub-base course
- materials

c. item 201 - aggregate base course
- materials

350 bd f
350 bd f
10 kgs

2 sets
1 set

1 box
30 mts
30 mis
30 mts

25 pcs
16 pcs
2 pcs
4 pcs

1 set
4 sefs
1 set
1 set

4 sets
2 pcs
1 kilo
1 can

1pc
2 pcs

1 set

2 sets
1 set
1 set

1 unit

1 set

40.00
40.00
85.00

750.00
350.00

5,500.00
100.00
40.00
40.00

110.00
45.00
130.00
50.00

250.00
350.00
150.00
150.00

35.00
35.00
35.00
2,500.00
220.00
1,000.00
710.00

20,000.00

1,000.00
2,000.00
3,0600.00

sub-total - - -
68,000.00

4,000.00

sub-total (materials) - - -
sub-total (Amenities) - - -

220 m*

17 m?

17 m

650.00

1,000.00

1,200.00

14,000.00
14,000.00
850.00

46,850.00

1,500.00
350.00

1,850.00

6,500.00
3,000.00
1,200.00
1,200.00

10,900.00

2,750.00
720.00
260.00
200.00

3.930.00

250.00
1,400.00
150.00
150.00

1,950.00

140.00
245.00
70.00
2,500.00
220.00
1,000.00
1,420.00

5,595.00

20,000.00

2,000.00
2,000.00
3,000.00

27,000.00
51,225.00
68,000.00

4,000.00

72,000.00

123,225.00
72,000.00

143,000.00

17,000.00

20,400.00




d. concrete works

volume = 22.50 x 5 x 0.25 = 28.125 m®
portland cement type 1
washed sand

3/4" crushed gravel

3/4" gravel bedding

10mm@ x 6.0m deformed bars
gi tie wire #16

2"x6"x 1.2mm c - steel form
form lumber coco

1/2' thk phenolic board

cw nails

rubberized paint

paint brush

SUMMARY:
- matenals
a. embankment
a. item 200 - aggregate sub-base course
b. item 201 - aggregate base course
¢. concrete works

. Drainage (Open Canal) - 30 LNM

Depth = 0.60m
Width = 0.40m

6" chb

3/4" crushed gravel

washed sand

portland cement type 1

#16 gi tie wire

10mm@ x 6.0m rebars

1"x1/4" flat bar (steel gratings)
1"x1/4" angle bar (steel gratings)
welding rod

steel enamel paint

metal primer

280 bags
14 m®
28m
11m

150 pes
20 kgs
15 pes

150 bd f

4 pcs
1 kg
1 gal
2 pcs

1500 pcs
15 cum
30 cum

260 bags
25 kgs

140 pcs

350 pes

150 pcs
5 boxes
10 gal
5 gal

260.00
1,400.00
1,800.60
1,800.00

185.00

100.00
2,000.00

40.00
1,200.00
85.00
900.00
50.00
sub total

Total - - -

20.00
1,800.00
1,400.00

260.00
100.00
185.00
250.00
350.00
550.00
644.40
550.00

72,800.00
19,600.00
63,200.00
20,800.00
27,750.00
2,000.00
30,000.00
6,000.00
4,800.00
85.00
900.00
100.00

238,135.00

143,000.00
17,000.00
20,400.00

238,135.00

418,535.00

30,000.00
28,500.00
42,000.00
67,600.00
2,500.00
25,900.00
87,500.00
52,500.00
2,750.00
6.444.00
2,750.00
348,444.00
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Area = 20 x 100 = 200 x 2 = 400 m*

Descriptions

a. Ground Fluor
- Main Entrance/Stairs
- Dart Mainte nance Area
- Dart Storag2 Shelves

Scope of Works
. Earthworks(materials)
Il. Concrete Worlks
Ill. Masonry Work s(w/ plastering)
IV. Forms and Scaffolds
V. Metal Works
VI. Roofing Work::
VII. Ceiling works
VIIl. Doors and Wiiidows and Hardwares
IX. Plumbing wor:s
X. Electrical works
XI. Tile works
XIl. Painting works
Xill. Septic tank

XIV. Earthworks(lal1or)
XV. Amenities (Ofiice & storage)
XVL. Air Condition !nits

Prepared by:

Loreta | Abuce
Engineer Ii

R S
l Eng néer |
Reviewed By , )

Francjséo P/‘{:rfsosfaind
Engineer [II/

Project: Enhancement of Two (2) Storey Dart Storag2
Location: AARM 2024, Camp O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac

b. Second Floor
- Main Entrance/Stairs
- Waiting Area
- CO's iffice/Secretary with Toilet
- Confe 'ence Room
- Back Door Exit
- Office Staff
- Comron Toilets
- Radic Room
- Office Storage Room

BUDGETARY

(By contract)

Qty Unit Unit Cost Amount
100.00 m* 650.00 P 65,000.00
200.00 m* 9.000.00 1,800,000.00
420.00 m? 980.00 411,600.00
400.00 m* 650.00 260,000.00
416.00 m? 1,350.00 561,600.00
416.00 m? 1.100.00 457,600.00
510.00 m? 850.00 433,500.00

1 lot 350,000.00 350,000.00

1 lot 200,000.00 200,000.00

1 lot 1,200.000.00 1,200,000.00

400.00 m? 1,200.00 480,000.00

760.00 m* 500.00 380,000.00

1 lot 65.000.00 _ 65,000.00

Total Material Cost (TMC)--- P 6,664,300.00

Labor Cost (35%) - - - 2,332,505.00

75,000.00

1,243,000.00

_ . 1,600,000.00

Total Direct Cost (TDC)--- P 11,914,805.00

E-VAT (' 2% of Labor Cost) - - - 288,900.60

Indirect Cost:

Overhead (9% of TDC) - - - 1.072,332.45

Miscellarneous (1% of TDC) - - - 119,147.55

Contractor's Profit (8% of TDC) - - - ) 953,184 .40

T 2.144,664.40

APPROVED BUDGET FOR (:ONTRACT (ABC) - - - 14,348,370.00
Agency Expensas:

25%A&S --- 297,630.00

APPROVED PRO.IECT COST (APC) - - - 14,646,000.00

0000000

Approved by:

JOSE

DANILO L SA
Major  (CE)
Chief, A & E Branch

ARDO F LIEOQON

Colonelf GSC (CE! PA
Army Ghief Engineer

Honor. Patriotism. Duty
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Army Vision: By 2028, a world-class Army that is & sourco of national pnde
RESTRICTED

HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINE ARMY .
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila

AAPD

LETTER ORDERS
NUMBER 460

SUBJECT: Detail

T0O: All Concemned

AAR/rpt/mda/8041

17 October 2022

r

1. Following-named Officers are detailed to compose the Technical Working Group
(TWG) for the Refurbishment and Procurement of Disappearing Automatically Retaliatory Target

(DART) System effective 01 October 2022.

TALATTAD O-15075 (INF) PA

Names Unit/Office Designation |
COL WILLIAM VICTORINO F UPANO MTS, TRADOC (End User) Head
0-11876 OS (MNSA) PA
CPT FRITZ F PEREZ 0-144415 (SC) PA OG6, PA Technical Member
l(EF’T AR-JAY S SALAN 0-146461 (SC) ASR, PA Technical Member

A

MAJ EMERSON V SALVADORA 0G10, PA Financial Member
0-15697 (CE) PA
MAJ RANDY T POLOYAPOY 0O-18853 OAJA Rep Legal Member
(JAGS) PA
MAJ DOMINIQUE B OLAIVAR 0-15516 0G4, PA Member
(OS) PA
MAJ JOHN CHRISTOPHER L MTS, TRADOC Member

2. For information.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL BRAWNER JUNIOR:

Army A\
DISTRIBUTION:
ucn
RESTRICTED
e ? @ Honor. Patriotism. Duty.

——
SES M N2
Colohel MNSA (JNF) PA




